
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 23 December 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 January 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 December 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Claylands' Cross Site, Brixham Road, Paignton - 

P/2016/1123/MOA 
(Pages 4 - 17) 

 Hybrid Application:  Full Planning Application for alterations to 
Claylands Cross junction to create an access to the site, access 
roads within the site including related infrastructure, drainage and 
earth retaining works.  Outline Application with all matters reserved 
except access for the erection of two buildings to provide four 
industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and B1 (business) units 
including car parking areas, loading yards and a central service 
road. 
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Windmill Hill Sports Pavillion, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay - 
P/2013/0312/PA 

(Pages 18 - 28) 

 Extensions & Alterations to existing sports pavilion (re-advertised 7 
December 2016). 
 

7.   Electric House, Castle Circus, Tormohun, Torquay - 
P/2016/1231/LB 

(Pages 29 - 31) 

 Internal works to remove studwork partitions and portions of 
suspended ceiling first and second floor. 
 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 January 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1123 

Site Address 
 
Claylands' Cross Site  
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Hybrid Application: Full Planning Application for alterations to Claylands Cross 
junction to create an access to the site, access roads within the site including 
related infrastructure, drainage and earth retaining works.  Outline Application 
with all matters reserved except access for the erection of two buildings to 
provide four industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and B1 (business) units 
including car parking areas, loading yards and a central service road. 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes:  
The application site relates to a vacant brownfield site which has been previously 
used as a waste transfer facility for inert construction products and for temporary 
storage of highways maintenance materials for the Local Authority.  The site is 
now vegetated and towards the edge of the site are areas of woodland; five 
badger setts are located within the site.  The site is located to the east of Brixham 
Road (part of the Torbay Major Road Network), south of Tweenways junction.  
The site is located at a higher level than Morrison's superstore to the north and 
Paignton Zoo to the east.   
 
The site is identified as a potential development site for consideration in the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan, primarily for employment investment.  The 
site is within the Critical Drainage Area as designated by the Environment 
Agency.  The site is within Greater Horseshoe Bat Sustenance Zone and a 
Strategic Flyway.  The site is adjacent to an Urban Landscape Protection Area, 
Core Tourism Investment Area, Ancient Woodland and Other Site of Wildlife 
Interest.   
 
The application is a hybrid application, consisting of both proposals for full 
planning permission and outline permission.  Full planning permission is 
requested for alterations to Claylands Cross junction to create an access to the 
application site, access roads within the site including related infrastructure, 
drainage and earth retaining works.  Outline planning permission is requested 
with all matters reserved except access for the erection of two buildings which 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



would be subdivided to provide four industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and 
B1 (business) to include car parking areas, loading yards and a central service 
road.   
 
The outline submission specifies provision of 10,635sqm of industrial (B1a, B1c 
and B8 use classes) floor space.  The indicative plans submitted show two 
buildings to accommodate 4 separate units.  The layout plans show the two 
buildings separated by the spine road and on two separate levels, which reflects 
a level change on the site.  Each building is served by a loading yard and car 
park area.  The proposals include 172 parking spaces of which 8 are noted as 
being for disabled people.  20 cycle spaces are also proposed and pedestrian 
access is proposed into the adjacent play park.   
 
The site is identified within the Torbay Local Plan (SDP3.3) as a key site for 
employment providing 6.8ha of employment land which is deliverable early in the 
plan period.  The site is noted as a potential development site for consideration in 
the Neighbourhood Development Plan for employment investment.  Policies SS4 
and SS5 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 support the provision of new 
employment space and the improvement of existing employment space in West 
Paignton to support the creation of additional jobs.  Similarly policies SDP1 and 
SDP3 support the creation of a range of employment opportunities in this area.  
The application is supported by the Council's Economic Strategy 2013-2018.  
The Torbay Development Agency supports the application to bring forward new 
employment space within Torbay and is promoting this application.    In line with 
the above, the principle of industrial development in this location is considered 
acceptable and compliant with local plan policy.   
 
 
Employment uses in this location are supported by local policies where 
employment growth and jobs provision is required to complement house building 
in the locality.  There is strong planning policy support for the proposed 
employment use which is recognised as being important to delivering the Local 
Plan's growth strategy.  An objection to the proposed development has been 
received from the Environment Agency.  This needs to be addressed before 
planning permission can be granted.  A Habitats Regulation Screening is 
required to assess the impact of the development on the likely significant effect 
on the integrity of the South Hams SAC.  Subject to the resolution of issues 
relating to groundwater, landscaping, highways, biodiversity, noise and lighting 
the application is supported and considered acceptable.   
 
 
Recommendation:  
Conditional approval subject to submission of  a Habitats Regulation Assessment 
(Screening) that concludes the proposed development would not have a likely 
significant effect on the South Hams SAC, the submission of additional 
information  about groundwater, landscaping, highways, biodiversity, noise,  

Page 5



lighting  and securing financial contributions where necessary.  Final drafting of 
conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services.     
 
Conditions will relate to the following: 
 
1. Reserved Matters  
2. Construction Method Statement  
3. Contamination 
4. Surface Water Drainage 
5. Travel Plan and Freight Plan 
6. Parking Provision 
7. Cycle Storage and Bin Storage  
8. CEMP 
9. LEMP 
10. Development to proceed in accordance with recommendations of Ecology 

Surveys  
11. Tree Protection 
12. Landscaping 
13. Ground Water  
14. External Lighting 
15. Operating Hours  
16. Sound Mitigation  
17. No external storage 
18. Finished floor levels 
19. Boundary treatment 
20. Phasing 
21. Secured by design  
22. Freight plan 
23.      Waste Management  
 
Statutory Determination Period:  13 weeks which expires on 19th January 2017.        
 
 
Site Details:  
The application site relates to a vacant brownfield site which has been previously 
used as a waste transfer facility for inert construction products and for temporary 
storage of highways maintenance materials for the Local Authority.  The site is 
now vegetated and towards the edge of the site there are areas of woodland.  
Five badger setts are located within the site.  The site is located to the east of 
Brixham Road (part of the Torbay Major Road Network), south of Tweenways 
junction.  The site is located at a higher level than Morrison's superstore to the 
north and Paignton Zoo to the east.   
 
The site is identified as a potential development site for consideration in the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan, primarily for employment investment.  The 
site is within the Critical Drainage Area as designated by the Environment 

Page 6



Agency.  The site is within Greater Horseshoe Bat Sustenance Zone and a 
Strategic Flyway.  The site is adjacent to an Urban Landscape Protection Area, 
Core Tourism Investment Area, Ancient Woodland and Other Site of Wildlife 
Interest.   
 
 
Detailed Proposals:  
The application is a hybrid application, consisting of both proposals for full 
planning permission and outline permission.  Full planning permission is 
requested for alterations to Claylands Cross junction to create an access to the 
application site, access roads within the site including related infrastructure, 
drainage and earth retaining works.  Outline planning permission is requested 
with all matters reserved except access for the erection of two buildings to 
provide four industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and B1 (business) to include 
car parking areas, loading yards and 
[...]
ting.   
 
As site is Council owned land it is not possible to enter into a section 106 
agreement.  Should it be considered that such contributions are necessary, 
relevant and proportionate to the development, such contributions can be 
secured via unilateral undertaking.   
 
 
Conclusions: 
Employment uses in this location are supported by local policies where 
employment growth and jobs provision is required to complement house building 
in the locality.  There is strong planning policy support for the proposed 
employment use which is recognised as being important to delivering the Local 
Plan's growth strategy. 
 
A number of issues are outstanding.  These are currently being considered 
further by the applicant and further information is expected to resolve these 
issues.   Subject to the resolution of issues relating to groundwater, landscaping, 
highways, biodiversity, noise and lighting the application is supported and 
considered acceptable.   
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Reserved Matters 
02. Construction Method Statement 
03. Contamination 
04. Surface Water Drainage 
05. Travel Plan and Freight Plan 
06. Parking Provision 
07. Cycle Storage and Bin Storage 
08. CEMP 
09. LEMP 
10. Development to proceed in accordance with recommendations of Ecology 

Surveys 
11. Tree Protection 
12. Landscaping 
13. Ground Water 
14. External Lighting 
15. Operating Hours 
16. Sound Mitigation 
17. No external storage 
18. Finished floor levels 

Page 16



19. Boundary treatment 
20. Phasing 
21. Secured by design 
22. Freight plan 
23. Waste Management 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 - Employment space 
SDP1 - Paignton 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 - Contamination 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 

Page 17



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0312 

Site Address 
 
Windmill Hill Sports Pavillion 
Higher Audley Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ2 7PF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Extensions & Alterations to existing sports pavilion (re-advertised 7 December 
2016) 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is to extend an existing sports pavilion at ground and first floor to 
provide a new function room with a bar, kitchen and toilet facilities at first floor, 
and improved changing facilities at ground floor. 
 
The principle of improving community facilities for sports and recreation is 
supported in both the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 (Policies SS11 - Sustainable 
Communities and SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation) and the NPPF.  
 
The scale and design of the proposed extension is acceptable in its location, 
which is at the edge of the sports field adjacent to the access road, as it would 
retain the open landscape character of the site. 
 
There has been considerable local concern expressed about highway safety, on-
site parking provision and noise and disturbance. 
 
The Strategic Transport Officer has requested further information relating to the 
use and management of the building, particularly associated with dealing with 
peak events, and a Transport Statement and Travel Plan is awaited for 
consideration.  On the information currently available the level of parking (27 
spaces) exceeds the requirement detailed within the Local Plan (22 spaces) 
relating to the floor area of the sports pavilion. 
 
In regard to noise and disturbance the Community Protection Team has yet to 
respond and their views will be reported verbally at the committee meeting.  
Particularly in order to address concerns about noise and disturbance the 
applicant has been asked to consider operating on the basis of shorter opening 
hours  than the hours proposed, which is 9am to 11pm Sunday to Fridays 
(including Bank Holidays) and 9am to 12am (midnight) on Saturdays.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



In addition the applicant has been asked to address the current absence of 
information on flood risk and protected species.  An update will be reported to 
members at the committee meeting and in the absence of sufficient information 
that meets the relevant policy requirements the application should be refused. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval: subject to the receipt of satisfactory further information in regard to 
flood risk and surface water management, protected species, and a in regard to 
transport impacts, and conditions delegated to the Head of Business Services to 
include those outlined within this report. 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
Extension of time has been agreed until the 13th January 2017 to determine the 
application.  This application was originally submitted in March 2013 and has 
been held pending at the applicant's request.  Due to the length of time since 
submission the application needs to resolved and as the applicant does not want 
to withdraw the application a decision should be taken on the submitted scheme.   
 
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to an existing single storey sports pavilion at Windmill 
Hill.  The pavilion is located close to the southern border of the playing field near 
to the rear of properties in Audley Avenue and adjacent to the parking and 
access point off Higher Audley Avenue.  The building is 9m from the rear 
gardens and 55m from the prevailing rear building line of the nearest dwellings.  
The pavilion fronts the Windmill Hill playing fields which are set out to the north.   
 
The existing building has a simple and relatively modern appearance and is 
finished in red brick with a brown tiled pitched roof.  There is a linear tarmac 
parking area adjacent to the building off the single vehicular access point with 27 
parking spaces.  There is a mature hedge along t
[...]
on 
works including the installation of acoustic lobbies shall be submitted to 
and approved for all rooms where music entertainment is to be provided.  
The sound insulation works shall be completed before the extension 
hereby approved is occupied, 

5. That the development shall proceed in accordance with an agreed surface 
 water drainage strategy, and  
6. That the development shall proceed in accordance with an agreed 

ecological strategy. 
7. 10 secure cycle parking spaces should be provided prior to the first use of 

the building and maintained thereafter.  

Page 27



Relevant Policies 
L5 Urban Landscape Protection Area 
CF1  Provision of new and improved community 
CF2  Crime prevention 
RS  Recreation and leisure strategy 
R2  Outdoor recreation developments 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 

Page 28



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1231 

Site Address 
 
Electric House 
Castle Circus 
Tormohun 
Torquay 
Torbay 
TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Saffron Loasby 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Internal works to remove studwork partitions and portions of suspended ceiling 
first and second floor. 
 
Description 
Listed Building application to remove internal studwork and portions of the 
suspended ceiling on the first and second floors.   
 
Executive Summary 
The scheme proposes the removal of the internal stud work walls that were 
inserted over 30 years ago.   
 
The stud work does not form part of the original building and its removal will 
return the space to that of the designed open plan layout of 1935.   
The work is part of an ongoing Office Rationalisation Programme (ORP) that 
looks to make better use of the existing office space.  The removal of the internal 
stud walls will allow more people to use the same space, thus making better use 
of Electric House.  
   
The site is a Grade 2 Listed Building and is located in the Upton Conservation 
Area.  The proposal is considered to be an appropriate alteration to the original 
property and would not harm the historic character of the building.  It would have 
no impact on the wider street scene or external appearance of the building.  As 
such the proposal would be consistent with Policies HE1 and SS10 in the Torbay 
Local Plan.  
 
This application is included on the agenda because it has been submitted by the 
Council for works to a Council owned building.   
 
Recommendation  
Listed Building consent be granted,    
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date is 1st February 2017.   
 
 
Site Details 
The site is within the Upton Conservation Area and the Art Deco style Electric 
House that dates from 1935 is a grade 2 Listed Building.  It is attached to the 
Edwardian Baroque Town Hall and Assembly Room that date from 1906-1911 
via a connecting building to the northeast. The internal work cannot be seen from 
outside of the building.   
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for 7 internal stud walls to be removed from the first floor.   
   
At second floor level 3 walls would be removed.  These are all internal walls that 
are not original.   
 
 
Summary of Consultation Responses 
Historic Officer No objection - The interventions carried out during the 1950-
79 are poor quality stud walling that is considered to be deleterious to the 
building and detracting from the light and airy open plan office environment of the 
1930's.  The removal of these will return the layout to that envisaged in 1935 and 
to the advantage of the building.  
  
Community Safety No comment 
 
Building Control  Awaiting comments  
 
 
Summary of Representations 
The consultation period for this application expires 4th January and at the time of 
writing no representations have been received.   
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
Electric House and the adjoining Council buildings have an extensive planning 
history, none of which is specifically relevant to this ap
[...]
bay Local Plan  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
HE1 Listed Buildings 
SS10  Conservation and Historic Environment 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Claylands' Cross Site, Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/1123/MOA
	6 Windmill Hill Sports Pavillion, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay - P/2013/0312/PA
	7 Electric House, Castle Circus, Tormohun, Torquay - P/2016/1231/LB



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cunningham, Doggett, Morey, Robson,  
Pentney and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Excell) 

 

 
70. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Winfield and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

71. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

72. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 73, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

73. Land South Of Yalberton Road (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - 2014/0983/MOA  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management sought members approval for an 
extension of time in order to conclude the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of time until 31 March 2017 to conclude the Section 106 
Agreement be approved. 
 

74. Claylands' Cross Site, Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/1123/MOA  
 
The Committee considered a hybrid application for alterations to Claylands Cross 
junction to create an access to the site, access roads within the site including 
related infrastructure, drainage and earth retaining works. Outline Application with 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 January 2017 
 

 

all matters reserved except access for the erection of two buildings to provide four 
industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and B1 (business) units including car 
parking areas, loading yards and a central service road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the submission of a Habitats Regulation Assessment 
(Screening) that concludes the proposed development would not have a likely 
significant effect on the South Hams Special Area of Conservation, the submission 
of additional information about groundwater, landscaping, highways, biodiversity, 
noise, lighting and securing financial contributions where necessary.  The final 
drafting of conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report be delegated 
to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

75. Windmill Hill Sports Pavilion, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay - 
P/2013/0312/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to existing 
sports pavilion (re-advertised 7 December 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting additional representations were presented to members by the Team 
Leader for Development Management.  At the meeting Mrs Jackie Wakeham 
addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Excell addressed the Committee.  The Team Leader for 
Development Management advised the Committee that due to the information 
contained in late representations the officer recommendation had changed to 
refusal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of insufficient information in 
respect of flood risk and surface water management, protected species and the 
impact of traffic on the local area. 
 

76. Electric House, Castle Circus, Tormohun, Torquay - P/2016/1231/LB  
 
The Committee considered an application for internal works to remove studwork 
partitions and portions of suspended ceiling first and second floor. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building consent be granted.

Chairman 


